
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Noel Hutchinson Labour
Councillor Rosie Leck Labour
Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Angela McInerney Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Sharon Thornton Labour
Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour

Please contact Kim Butler on 0151 511 7496  or 
kim.butler@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 7 November 2023

Corporate Policy and Performance Board

Tuesday, 5 September 2023 6.30 p.m.
Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 6

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 7 - 9

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 10 - 14

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) PROGRAMMES OFFICE UPDATE  15 - 52

(B) MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES  53 - 57

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2022/23  

58 - 107

(B) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 
QUARTER 1 OF 2023/24  

108 - 161

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 6 June 2023 
in the Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), J. Bradshaw, Leck, 
Logan, A. Lowe, Thornton and Wainwright 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Hutchinson, A. McInerney and 
N. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: K. Butler, E. Dawson, J. Gallagher, P. Garnett, C. Hill and 
M. Reaney

Also in attendance:  None

Action
CS1 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 24 January 
2023 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board.

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted.

CS4 ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23

The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 
from the Chair of the Corporate Policy and Performance 
Board for 2022/23. The Board had met four times during the 
year and the report set out the work carried out during the 
Municipal Year April 2022 to March 2023.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



 
RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be noted.

CS5 CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT - 01.04.22 - 
31.03.23

The Board was provided with a report from the 
Interim Divisional Manager – HR Operations Division, Chief 
Executive’s Delivery, which presented details of health and 
safety management within the Authority from 1 April 2022 to 
31st March 2023.

 
The report highlighted health and safety incidents that 

had taken place over the past 12 months and as a result of 
those incident, proposed actions for the future. In addition, 
the report included information around the number of actual 
near misses, accidents that had resulted over 7 day 
absences, together with significant accidents. 

It was noted that
[...]
tners.  It was agreed to allocate £100,000 to 
Public Health who would support vulnerable households 
who may fall outside those covered by the rest of the 
Spending Plan.  They would also target support to those 
families who had pre-school aged children and who where 
flagged on the Income Deprivation Index affecting children.  
In addition, families who had disabled pre-school aged 
children.  £82,126 was allocated for this project.

£82,127 was allocated to make a cost of living award 
to recent care leavers and to those young people who would 
become care leavers in the next 12 months.

Voluntary Sector partners would be again, asked to 
assist the Council with the delivery of support to residents.  
The grant allocations made for the previous 6 month period 
to Citizens Advice, Food Banks, Affordable Warmth etc had 
doubled for the coming year.  Each organisation would be 
asked to provide a detailed proposal of how they intended to 
utilise the funding and provide a regular update to the 
Council with monitoring information for submission to the 
Department for Works and Pensions (DWP).

The Benefits Division would co-ordinate use of the 
grant on behalf of the Council and progress with delivery of 
the Household Support Fund during 2023/24 would be 
reported regularly to the Board.  If the grant was not fully 
spent by 31 March 2024, and/or not spent in accordance 
with the grant guidance, it would be clawed back by the 
DWP.

 RESOLVED:  That:

i) The actual delivery of the Household Support 

Page 4



Fund for the period 1 October 2022 to 31 March 
2023, as outlined in the report, be noted; and 

ii) The Spending Plan for the Household Support 
Fund for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 
as presented in Appendix 2, be noted.

CS8 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES

The Board considered the minutes of the Member 
Development Group meeting held on 28 November 2022.  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

CS9 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2022/23

The Board received the Performance Management 
Report for Quarter 3 of 2022/23.  The reports related to the 
following functional areas which reported to the  Board and 
detailed progress against service objectives and milestones 
and performance targets, and provided information relating 
to key developments and emerging issues that had arisen 
during the period: 

 Finance;
 Human Resources and Organisational Development;
 ICT and Administrative Support;
 Legal and Democracy;
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services; and
 Property Services.  

Members of the Board subsequently commented on the 
report which included the following:

 Living Wage - It was suggested that in the next 
tranche of tender contracts for Domiciliary Care, 
consideration should be given as to whether there 
should be a stipulation regarding the Living Wage. 
However, it was stressed that this would inevitably 
result in significantly increased contract costs for the 
Council, which could not be funded.

 Recruitment Issues – concerns were raised about 
recruitment issues.  It was noted that in order to 
address the problems, some roles have moved a 
rolling advert recruitment method.  This would mean 
that any interested candidates would be asked to 
provide their CV, instead of completing an online 

Page 5



application, and thereafter any suitable applicants 
would be invited for an interview.  So far, this 
operation has proved to be successful in the Adults 
Directorate, by speeding up recruitment processes 
and appointing candidates more quickly.  These job 
opportunities are advertised on Linkedin but Members 
also suggested that they could promote them via their 
social media sites.

RESOLVED: That the Quarter 3 Performance 
Management report be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m.

Page 6



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 5 September 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive   

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wide

1
[...]
make sure that you 
receive a written response.

Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 
of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:-

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible.

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised. 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  - none.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4 A Safer Halton – none.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 8



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 9



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 5 September 2023 

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 

WARD(s): Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 
been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information.

1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 
of decisions taken in their area.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted.

3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 None.

4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None. 

5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

5.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None 

5.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

None 

5.3 A Healthy Halton

None

5.4 A Safer Halton

None 

Page 10 Agenda Item 4



5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS

6.1 None.

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 11



Appendix 1

Extract of Executive Board Minutes relevant to the Corporate Policy and 
Performance Board

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 15 JUNE 2023 

EBX2 DIRECTORATE PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW RERPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 2 2022-23

The Board considered a report of the Executive Director – Environment and 
Regeneration, on progress against key objectives/milestones and performance targets 
for the fourth quarter period to 31 March 2023, for the People Directorate (Social Care 
Health); and the Enterprise, Community and Resources Directorate.
 

The Board was advised that the Directorate Performance Overview Report 
provided a strategic summary of key issues arising from the relevant quarter for each 
Directorate and was aligned to Council priorities or functional areas.  The Board noted 
that such information was key to the Council’s performance management 
arrangements and Executive Board had a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability. Performance Management would continue to be 
important in the demonstration of value for money and strengthening accountability.

 
RESOLVED: That the report, progress and performance information be noted.

EBX3 TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director: Chief Executive’s 
Delivery Unit, which provided an update on the following progress made within the 
Council’s Transformation Programme:
 

 a structure had been developed and appointed to. Further appointments would 
be made as projects progressed;

 projects had been set up and scoping completed. Appendix A set out a list of the 
projects and Appendix B set out a list of the initial savings estimated for the 
programme;  

 reporting and governance arrangements had been agreed and a monthly report 
would be provided to the Board; and

 bi-monthly briefings would be provided to 
[...]
Transformation 
Programme, to help reduce future costs and provide a balanced, sustainable 
budget position;

2) the proposal to replenish Council reserve balance within the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, be noted; and

3) consideration is given by relevant Departments to utilise external enforcement 
agencies to help reduce the value of outstanding debt and improve debt recover 
times.

Page 13



EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2023 

EBX15 TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director: Chief Executive’s 
Delivery Unit, which provided an update on the progress made within the Council’s 
Transformation Programme. Work had continued to develop the scope of projects 
alongside service areas with a view to supporting changes that were designed to 
optimise operations, align service provision with demand and reduce the cost of 
service provision.
 

The Board noted the initial programme structure had been augmented to 
increase capacity as projects came on stream. The schedule of projects set out in 
Appendix A to the report had been updated to reflect this.
 

The programme methodology had also now become embedded and it balanced 
service involvement and ownership, with project support and challenge. The focus was 
now on applying the methodology through robust arrangements to identify and realise 
financial savings and service optimisation.
 

RESOLVED: That the Board noted the contents of the update.

EXB16 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23

The Board considered a report from the Operational Director – Finance, which 
presented the Treasury Management Annual Report 2022/23.

 
The report updated Members on the activities undertaken on the money market, 

as required by the Treasury Management Policy.
 
Information was provided on the economic outlook, interest rate forecast, 

borrowing and investments, budget monitoring, policy guidelines and treasury 
management indicators.  The Council’s approved Treasury and Prudential Indicators 
for 2022-23 were set out in the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and was 
attached as Appendix one.
 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Page 14



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 5 September 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Executive Director, Environment & Regeneration 

PORTFOLIO: Environment & Urban Renewal 

SUBJECT: Programmes Office Update

WARD(S) All 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide an update to Corporate PPB on the work of the 
Programmes Office in securing external funding resources into 
Halton.  

The Report covers the following areas:

 An update on the Programmes Office key activities and 
priorities.

 Emerging issues in external funding.
 Funding statistics for the period 2022-2023.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Board note the report.  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Report focuses on the period April 2022-March 2023; statistics 
are included for this period and a comparative review of the last five-
year financial period (between April 2018 and March 2023).

3.2 The Programmes Office’s role is to help maximize external funding 
into the Borough and to undertake the monitoring for large-scale grant 
programmes to ensure compliance and eliminate clawback. The 
Office, formerly the External Funding Team, was established in 
October and consists of the following posts:

 Programmes Office Manager
 Senior Funding Development Officer
 Funding Development Officer
 Senior Monitoring Officer
 Monitoring Officer x 1.5
 Funding Support Assistant
 Promotions Officer 0.5

Page 15 Agenda Item 5a



A Team Structure chart is provided at Appendix 1.
3.3 The Team is responsible for preparing medium to large-scale funding 

bids (primarily over £50,000) on behalf of Council colleagues, public 
sector partners, the voluntary sector and the private sector, with the 
aim of maximising external funding opportunities for Halton.

The Team focuses mainly on the following funding sources: 
Government, European, National Lottery, Landfill Funding, Trusts and 
Foundations.

Key functions of the Team include:

 Drafting or Proofing of large-scale funding bids.
 Monitoring of strategic grant programmes, including the 

submission of claims, in order to ensure compliance and 
eliminate clawback.

 Maintaining a strategic approach to funding to ensure the most 
appropriate bids from Halton are submitted and internal 
competition is averted.

 Undertaking funding searches for specific projects; bid writing 
and development of supporting documents, e.g., policies and 
business plans etc.

 Dissemination of funding information to target audiences, 
mainly via the production of monthly Funding Bulletins on a 
range of themes, including targeted Cost of Living and Climate 
Change Bulletins.

 Lobbying funders, developing strong relationships with key 
funding bodies, and participating in key forums to ensure 
Halton gets its fair share of funding.

 Developing strong partnerships with Council colleagues, and 
the voluntary and private sectors where appropriate, to submit 
joint bids.

 Develop and deliver a training programme for HBC colleagues 
and partner organisations to enable capacity building.

3.4 Key Priorities 2022-23

Emphasis over the period 2022-23 has been on:

 Embedding the new Programmes Office function, including 
recruitment to new posts

 Supporting the delivery of the Government’s levelling up 
agenda, including Towns Fund and UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(UKSPF)

 Disseminating details of funding that will support the Cost of 
Living crisis

 Disseminating details of funding that will help mititage climate 
change and help deliver HBC’s Climate Change Action Plan

 Ensuring the remaining ESIF (European Strategic Investment 

Page 16



Fund) is secured, spent and monitored.
 Supporting the development of the HBC Cultural Strategy and 

Heritage Open Days programme.

Examples of schemes supported include:

 Town Deal Monitoring an
[...]
ould this be the case; the new projects 
will be discussed with the Operational Director and relevant Portfolio 
Holder.

4.2 Key Schemes

Details of some of the key schemes the Team is currently supporting 
are outlined below:

4.2.1 Town Deal

The £23.6 million Town Deal Programme for Runcorn is one of the 
key priorities for the team. We are responsible for servicing the Town 
Deal Board meetings and also for collating and submitting the twice 
yearly monitoring reports which triggers an annual payment from 
Government.

One officer in the monitoring arm of the team is attached to each of 
the 8 schemes and works closely with the project leads to ensure 
monitoring information is collected and any risks mitigated.

Page 20



We work closely with our finance officer to manage and profile the 
budgets, to ensure compliance and prevent the clawback of any 
funding.

4.2.2 UK  Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF)

The Programmes Office is leading on the monitoring of Halton’s 
allocation of the Government’s UKSPF funding stream; Halton is due 
to receive 7.9% of the total allocation and this t present amounts to 
around £3.5 million over the three year period 2022-2025.

Funding is released in phases and the strands that are currently live 
are:

 Green, Resilient, Safe Communities
 Local Arts, Culture and Heritage
 Town Centres

An Investment Plan was submitted to cover these three strands which 
total £608k to end March 2025. Quarterly claims in arrears are made 
to the CA.

Forthcoming strands include a business support programme and an 
employment support programmes. 

4.2.3 Destination Marketing

The Programmes Office is delivering Halton’s allocation of an LCR 
Destination Marketing programme; this is funded through the Strategic 
Investment Fund and runs from 2022-2025. Halton’s allocation is 
£102,000 and the purpose of the programme is to encourage visitors 
to Liverpool to disperse around the Boroughs as part of their visit with 
a view to increasing visitor spend in those areas.

In Halton we have commissioned a specialist company called Vivid to 
deliver a series of campaigns to promote Halton, to relaunch the Visit 
Halton website and to re-establish Halton’s Visitor Economy Network. 
Vivid are currently delivering a Halton Heritage Open Days campaign 
for the national Heritage Open Days scheme in September.

4.2.4 Community and Voluntary Sector 

The Programmes Office maintains a remit to support voluntary and 
community sector organisations to secure funding to support their 
services as well as help deliver Halton’s strategic priorities. 

Projects currently being supported include:

 Catalyst Science Discovery Centre and Museum to develop a 

Page 21



£1 million bid to National Lottery Heritage Fund to redevelop its 
heritage gallery and activity.

 St Bede’s Church – capital work and community programme
 Open 360 – monitoring of National Lottery Community Fund 

grant
 Libraries Improvement Fund Arts Council bid

4.2.5 Liverpool City Region and Cultural/Visitor Economy work

The Team continues to undertake some key work with Liverpool City 
Region and Halton partners in relation to Visitor Economy and 
Culture:

 The Lead Funding Officer sits on the LEP’s Visitor Economy 
Officers Group and is currently delivering the Halton element of 
a SIF funded Destination Management programme and on the 
Liverpool City Region Heritage Officers Group;

 The Team supports Cultivate: Halton Local Cultural Education 
Partnership (LCEP) with funding bids to deliver a quality arts 
and cultural programme for people in Halton;

 The Lead Funding Officer sits on the LCR Culture Officers 
Group which is currently delivering an LCR-wide Bridge to 
Bamboo project;

 The Programmes Office Manager played a key role in the 
development of Halton’s Cultural Strategy which will be 
published imminently and which is critical in securing funding 
via the Arts Council of England and National Lottery Heritage 
Fund. They also sit on
[...]
 

 

Page 52

mailto:funding@halton.gov.uk


REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board

DATE: 5 September 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive

PORTFOLIO:  Chief Executive’s

SUBJECT: Member Development Group Notes

WARDS: N/A

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 To consider the notes of the Member Development Group held on 14 
March 2023.

2.0   RECOMMENDED: That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The notes of the last meeting of the Member Development Group are 
before CSPPB as stated in the Constitution.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton - None

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton - None

6.3 A Healthy Halton - None

6.4 A Safer Halton - None

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal - None

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

None.

Page 53 Agenda Item 5b



8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 54



Member Development Group

At a meeting of the Member Development Group held on 14th March 2023
 in the Boardroom, Municipal Building Widnes

Present: Councillors A. Teeling (Chair), V. Begg J. Bradshaw, B. Gilligan, A. Lowe, 
T. McDermott, M. Ratcliffe, D. Thompson and P. Wallace. 

Officers: K. Mackenzie, L. McKeagney, S. Riley, A. Scott, C. Spruce.

Apologies for absence:  Councillors I. Bramwell and T. Stretch.

MDG 1 NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The notes of the last meeting held on 14 March 2023 were approved as 
a correct record.  

MDG 2 HBC CONTACT CENTRE PRESENTATION

The Group welcomed three officers from Halton Borough Council 
Contact Centre, who were attending to inform and update Members of 
their work and how this had developed over the last few years.

Members received a detailed presentation explaining how calls were 
handled including issues such as potholes/bins/street lighting/ council 
tax/ social
[...]
 Members attending at least one organised 
training event in the current financial year.

Since May 2022, 63% of Members had attended at least one training 
and development event.  The target was 100% for the year 2022-2023.

MDG 5 LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT UPDATE

Members noted that training sessions had been held for:

Local Government Finance – 2 November 2022

Race Equality - The training had been made available to all Members 
via Zoom.

Members were reminded that there were a number of eLearning 
courses on offer for Members via the eLearning portal on the Intranet.  
If any Member needed assistance they should contact Alison Scott or 
contact training reception via the following link -  
Trainrec.Trainrec@halton.gov.uk

Members were reminded of the North West Employers offer available 
with details on their website   https://nwemployers.org.uk/  Members 
could find details of their seminars on offer and LGA workbooks.

MDG 6 ANY OTHER BUSINESS/MEMBER SUPPORT ISSUES

None to report.

Page 56

mailto:Trainrec.Trainrec@halton.gov.uk
https://nwemployers.org.uk/


MDG 7 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

RESOLVED: The next meeting to be held in June/July 2023.

The meeting closed at 7.05pm

Page 57



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 5th September 2023 

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 

SUBJECT: Performance Management Report for 
Quarter 4 of 2022/23

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the final quarter period to 31st 
March 2023.  

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2022-23 were 
agreed by Members for the various functional areas reporting to the 
Board as detailed below:

 Finance
 Human Resources & Organisational Development
 ICT and Administrative Support
 Legal  and Democracy
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services
 Property Services  

The report details progress made against objectives a
[...]
ntion 
or remedial action taken.

Direction of Travel Indicator

Green Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last year.

Amber Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period last year.

Red Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last year.

N / A N / A Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last year.

Page 107



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 5th September 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 1 of 2023/24

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the first quarter period to 30th 
June 2023.  

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2023-24 were 
agreed by Members for the various functional areas reporting to the 
Board as detailed below:

 Finance
 Operational HR Division, Chief Executives Delivery Unit 
 ICT and Administrative Support
 Legal  and Democracy
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services
 Property Services  

The report details progress made against objectives and milestones and 
performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the first quarter performance management report; 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and  

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board. 

Page 108 Agenda Item 6b



3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services are 
planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the Council’s 
strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’
[...]
 Performance Management Report for Quarter 1 of 2023/24
	Corp PPB Q1 23 - 24 Final




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 5 September 
2023 in the Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), J. Bradshaw, 
Hutchinson, Leck, Logan, A. Lowe and Wainwright 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh and 
Thornton

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: K. Butler, E. Dawson, S. Davies and M. Reaney

Also in attendance: None

Action
CS10 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 6 June 2023 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CS11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.  

CS12 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board.

Members discussed the minutes and the following 
comments were noted:

 The Board expressed an interest on the 
developments of the  Transformation Programme; 

 Observations were made about environmental  issues 
in the Borough; 

 Onward Housing had confirmed that some of their 
contracted services were to be brought back in-house 
in January 2024 and would work more closely with 
the Council to address some issues.   

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted.

Councillors Wainwright and Hutchinson declared an other 
registratable interest for the following item as they are both trustees of 
the Catalyst Museum. 

CS13 PROGRAMMES OFFICE UPDATE

The Board received a report on the work of the 
Programmes Office in securing external funding resources 
into Halton.  The report provided an update on the 
Programmes Office key activities and priorities as well as 
emerging issues in external funding and funding statistics for 
2022-23.

The key priorities for 2022-23 had been:

 Embedding the new Programmes Office function, 
including recruitment to new posts;

 Supporting the delivery of the Government’s levelling 
up agenda, including Towns Fund and UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund (UKSPF);

 Disseminating details of funding that will support the 
Cost of Living crisis;

 Disseminating details of funding that will help mitigate 
climate change and help deliver HBC’s Climate 
Change Action Plan;

 Ensuring the remaining ESIF (European Strategic 
Investment Fund) is secured, spent and monitored; 
and

 Supporting the development of the HBC Cultural 
Strategy and Heritage Open Days programme.

The report also described some of the key schemes 
currently supported by the team which included:

 The £23.6 million Town Deal Programme for 
Runcorn;

 Halton’s allocation of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund;
 Halton’s allocation of an LCR Destination Marketing 

programme;
 The Community and Voluntary Sector; and
 Liverpool City Region and Cultural/Visitor Economy 

work.

It was noted that the Programmes Office would work 
more with the new Environment and Regeneration 
Directorate on some smaller projects to try and develop 
them.  



Members of the Board discussed the report and 
raised the issue regarding climate change and electric 
vehicles.  They queried if the Council was involved in the 
Infrastructure Fund and Infrastructure Grant for the two 
periods 2023-24 and 2024-25.  Officers agreed to provide a 
response for Members.  

Monthly funding bulletins were produced and 
circulated and Members were invited to join the distribution 
list if they did not already receive it.  It was suggested that 
the bulletins were also sent to local housing providers and 
Four Estates who did a lot of community work in Halton. 

It was confirmed that external funding training would 
be promoted in the Autumn and offered to the Member 
Development Group.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board note the report.

Corporate 
Director, Chief 
Executive’s 
Delivery Unit

Executive 
Director,
Environment & 
Regeneration 

CS14 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES

The Board considered the minutes of the Member 
Development Group meeting held on 14 March 2023.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted.

CS15 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2022/23

The Board received the Performance Management 
Report for Quarter 4 of 2022/23.  The reports related to the 
following functional areas which reported to the  Board and 
detailed progress against service objectives and milestones 
and performance targets, and provided information relating 
to key developments and emerging issues that had arisen 
during the period: 

 Finance;
 Human Resources and Organisational Development;
 ICT and Administrative Support;
 Legal and Democracy;
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services; and
 Property Services.  

It was noted that Members had previously received a 
copy of this report via email in July 2023, when the report 
had been finalised.  



Members of the Board discussed the report and 
referenced Local Indicator 12 - average time to recruit and 
subsequently requested a further update on the Council’s 
recruitment processes following the report they had received 
last year.   

RESOLVED: That the Quarter 4 Performance 
Management report be noted.

Corporate 
Director, Chief 
Executive’s 
Delivery Unit

CS16 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 
QUARTER 1 OF 2023/24

The Board received the Performance Management 
Report for Quarter 1 of 2023/24.  The reports related to the 
following functional areas which reported to the  Board and 
detailed progress against service objectives and milestones 
and performance targets, and provided information relating 
to key developments and emerging issues that had arisen 
during the period: 

 Finance;
 Human Resources and Organisational Development;
 ICT and Administrative Support;
 Legal and Democracy;
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services; and
 Property Services.  

Members of the Board discussed the report and 
asked if there was a reason for the reduction of take up of 
free school meals – performance indicator CE LI 01.  
Officers agreed to confirm this query in due course.  

The Chair suggested that for future performance 
monitoring reports, Board Members should submit any 
questions in advance of the meeting to ensure that answers 
can be provided at the meeting.

RESOLVED: That the Quarter 1 Performance 
Management report be noted.

Operational 
Director,  
Community & 
Green Space 

Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m.


